

In the Court of District & Sessions Judge, Alipurduar

NDPS Case No. 11 of 2024

(CNR No. WBJP05-000483-2024)

Present : Shri Bibhuti Khesong (J.O.No.WB00693)
Sessions Judge, Alipurduar.

Order no. 05
dt.16.04.2024.

Accused persons namely, 1) Maidul Islam, 2) Masidul Hoque, 3) Abul Kalam Azad, 4) Hafijul Rahaman, 5) Saddam Hussein are produced from correctional home through VC.

Mr. Surajit Sharma and Smt. Sagata Laxmi Chakraborty, Ld. Advocates, appear for the accused persons, namely, Maidul Islam, Masidul Haque and Abul Kalam Azad.

Both the learned Advocates move the bail petitions submitting inter-alia that the accused persons have falsely implicated in this case and they pray for bail on any condition.

Mr. Satya Das, Ld. P.P-in-Charge raises objection against the bail prayer of the accused persons.

Heard both sides.

Considering the initial stage of investigation and seriousness of the offence, I am of the considered opinion that the case is not fit for bail at this stage. Accordingly, prayer for bail is **rejected**.

Fix 30.04.24 for production of the accused persons through V.C. and I.O's report.

Dict.& corr. by me

Sessions Judge,
Alipurduar

Sessions Judge,
Alipurduar