

NDPS Case No. 11 of 2024
(CNR No. WBJP05-000483-2024)

Present: Shri Bibhuti Khesong (J.O.No.WB00693)
Sessions Judge, Alipurduar.

Order no. 14
dt.14.08.2024.

Accused persons, namely, Maidul Islam, Abul Kalam Azad, Hafijul Rahaman, Saddam Hussain and Masidul Haque are produced from correctional home through V/C.

Smt. Swagata Laxmi Chakraborty, Ld. Advocate, appears for and on behalf of accused persons, namely, Maidul Islam, Abul Kalam Azad, and Masidul Haque.

None appears for the rest accused persons.

Mr. Satyajit Das, Ld. Special Public Prosecutor, appears for the State of West Bengal.

The record is taken up for hearing of the bail application for and on behalf of accused persons, namely, Maidul Islam, Abul Kalam Azad, and Masidul Haque.

Smt. Swagata Laxmi Chakraborty, Ld. Advocate, moves the bail petition submitting *inter-alia* that the accused persons are falsely implicated in this case and they are in custody for a considerable period.

Mr. Satyajit Das, Ld. Special Public Prosecutor, appears for the State of West Bengal, raises objection against the bail prayer of the accused persons submitting *inter alia* that the accused are involved in the racket.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record.

Considering the nature and gravity of the offence alleged and the materials available on record, I do not find it just and proper to allow the bail prayer.

Hence, the petition for bail is **rejected**.

Fix 28/08/2024 for production of through V/C and IO's report.

Dict.& corr. by me

Sessions Judge,
Alipurduar

Sessions Judge,
Alipurduar