

NDPS Case No. - 11/2024

Order No. 16
dt. 28.08.2024

Accused persons namely 1. Maidul Islam @ Moydul Islam, 2. Masidul Hoque @ Masiul Haque, 3. Abul Kalam Azad, 4. Hafijul Rahaman and 5. Saddam Hussein @ Hossain are produced from Correctional Home through V/C.

Accused persons are represented by Ld. Advocate, Mr. Samir Paul.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of all the five accused persons along with fresh Vakalatnama.

Ld. Special Penal PP, Mr. Samir Kr. Dutta is present along with I.O. of the case i.e. SI. Md. Monirul Islam.

Heard both sides and the I.O.

Considered.

Charge Sheet is submitted by the I.O. against accused persons namely 1. Maidul Islam @ Moydul Islam, 2. Masidul Hoque @ Masiul Haque, 3. Abul Kalam Azad, 4. Hafijul Rahaman, 5. Saddam Hussein @ Hossain, 6. Sk Layesh and 7. Lakkan Das U/S. 21(c)/22(c)/27(a)/29 of NDPS Act.

Cognizance is _____ .

I.O. SI. Md. Monirul Islam prays to issue W/A against one absconding accused person Sk Layesh, S/O. Islam Sk.

Prayer of IO. is considered and allowed.

Issue W/A against the accused Sk Layesh.

Clerk concern is directed to issue the same.

I.O. also prays to submit Supplementary Charge Sheet after identification of the FIR named accused Lakkan Das.

Prayer of I.O. is considered and allowed.

Now the case record is taken up for bail hearing.

Ld. P.P. raises objection against the bail prayer of the accused 1. Maidul Islam @ Moydul Islam, 2. Masidul Hoque @ Masiul Haque, 3. Abul Kalam Azad, 4. Hafijul Rahaman and 5. Saddam Hussein @ Hossain.

Heard both sides. Perused the case record as well as CD.

Charge-Sheet has already been submitted.

Considering the strong prima facie materials available on record and gravity of offence, I am of the considered opinion that the case is not fit for bail in favour of this accused at this stage. Accordingly, prayer for bail is **rejected**.

The case adjourned.

To 11.09.2024 for production, ER of W/A against accused Sk Layesh and supply of accused copy.

D/C by me,

Judge, Special Court (NDPS),
Alipurduar

Judge, Special Court (NDPS)
Alipurduar